

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 DEC 16 AM 9:25

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 

Case No. 45087-9-11

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARGARITA MENDOZA de SUGIYAMA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. William T. McPhee)  
(Hon. Gary R. Tabor)  
Case No. 11-2-01374-7

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473  
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless  
Hoge Building, Suite 1500  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-1604  
[jack@mhb.com](mailto:jack@mhb.com)  
Attorneys for Appellant

pm 12-13-13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

    A. Assignments of Error ..... 3

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error ..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Procedural History ..... 5

    B. Plaintiff is an Experienced Civil Rights Leader Who Received Positive Evaluations and Was Never Disciplined Prior to Her Termination ..... 7

    C. The WSDOT OEO Organizational Structure was Historically Discriminatory and Reorganized to be Independent from HR, But Reinmuth Reinstated the Discriminatory Structure, Consistent with His Discriminatory Intent ..... 9

        1. In 1991, WSDOT Reorganized to Make a OEO a Director Legal Organization Reporting Directly to the Secretary of WSDOT Due to a Discriminatory History ..... 9

        2. WSDOT Chief of Staff Reinmuth Sought to Return to the Days Where the OEO Was Controlled by HR ..... 10

    D. In 2009 and 2010, Plaintiff Openly Opposed the Proposed Move of the Independent ICRB to HR and Filed Numerous Whistleblower Complaints with State and Federal Agencies ..... 11

E.	Wooden and Reinmuth Created a Hostile Work Environment Based on Appellant’s Race and Gender, and Discriminated Against Her on the Basis of Race and Gender .....	14
1.	Wooden Frequently Spoke to Plaintiff in a Demeaning Way, Unfairly Criticized Her Work, and Refused to Meet with Her .....	14
2.	Reinmuth Repeatedly Criticized Plaintiff’s Work and Refused to Meet Individually with Her, While Caucasian Employees had Direct Access To Him .....	16
F.	Mendoza de Sugiyama Approved All of Murinko’s Accommodation Requests and Did Not Retaliate Against Him .....	20
1.	Plaintiff Supported Murinko's Hiring and Requested Accommodations .....	30
2.	Murinko Wanted Appellant's Job When She Retired .....	21
G.	Appellant Supported Murinko’s Move to the First Floor and Did Not Retaliate Against Him .....	21
H.	The State Hired Attorney Claire Cordon to Conduct a Dual Investigation .....	23
I.	Mendoza de Sugiyama Did Not Interfere With the Cordon Investigation .....	24
J.	Reinmuth Informed Appellant of Her Termination; Nnambi Was Not Consulted .....	25
K.	Mendoza de Sugiyama Sought Emails in Discovery Exchanged Between the Main Participants in the Case, During the Relevant Time Frame, But Judge McPhee Denied the Request as Overbroad .....	26

IV.	ARGUMENT .....	28
A.	Standard of Review.....	28
B.	The Trial Court Erred When It Found that the State’s “Independent” Investigation Overcame Appellant’s Evidence at Summary Judgment Because the Investigator Relied on Information from the Biased Supervisors and Subordinate.....	29
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Holding Mendoza de Sugiyama to a Higher Standard Because of Her Work in the Affirmative Action and Discrimination Fields .....	32
D.	The Trial Court Improperly Analyzed Mendoza de Sugiyama’s Whistleblower Complaints When It Found They Did Not Appropriately Allege Improper Governmental Action, Were Without Merit, and that the Auditor Complaint Was Untimely .....	34
1.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding that Appellant’s Letter to the Governor and the Attorney General Did Not Concern “Improper Governmental Action” .....	34
2.	Appellant’s Whistleblower Complaints Were Made in Good Faith.....	35
3.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Mendoza De Sugiyama Filed Her Whistleblower Complaint With the Auditor’s Office After Her Termination.....	35
4.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Mendoza De Sugiyama Was Bound by Her Interrogatory Responses at Summary Judgment.....	36
E.	The Trial Court Improperly Analyzed Appellant’s Whistleblower Retaliation Claims by Failing to Apply the Rebuttal Presumption.....	37

F.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that Appellant Could Not Establish a Prima Facie Case for Gender or Race Discrimination and in Finding that Direct, Rather than Circumstantial, Evidence Was Necessary.....	40
G.	The Trial Court Erred When It Determined that Appellant Failed to Establish Her WLAD Retaliation Claims .....	43
H.	The Trial Court Applied an Improper Legal Standard to Plaintiff's Hostile Work Environment Claim .....	45
I.	The Trial Court Erred When It Improperly Struck Entire Paragraphs of Appellant's Declaration .....	47
J.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Allow Production of Emails Already Compiled by the State.....	49
V.	ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	50
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	45
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	39
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	48
<i>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	29, 41, 43
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) .....	39
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000) .....	35
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....	28
<i>Gillett v. Conner</i> , 132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006).....	29, 49
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001) .....	40
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008).....	28
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	49
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	33, 44
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....	45
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996) .....	28, 29
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	29

<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	44
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wash. App. 652, 590 P.2d 1301 (Div. 3 1979).....	37
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 13, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	41

### Federal Cases

<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115, (9th Cir. Cal. 2000) .....	29
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080, (9th Cir. Or. 2008) .....	29
<i>Freed v. Erie Lackawanna Ry. Co.</i> , 445 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1186, (2011).....	31, 32

### Statutes

RCW 42.40 .....	5, 37, 48
RCW 42.40.020 .....	34, 38
RCW 42.40.020(3).....	35
RCW 42.40.020(6)(a) .....	34
RCW 42.40.020(7).....	33, 34
RCW 42.40.050 .....	38
RCW 42.40.050(2).....	40
RCW 49.60 .....	5
RCW 49.60.210 .....	48

**Washington Rules**

CR 26 (b)(1)..... 49  
CR 30(b)(6)..... 4, 5, 26, 49  
CR 56 ..... 31  
CR 56(c)..... 28  
ER 601 ..... 48  
ER 602 ..... 48  
ER 801(c)..... 48  
ER 803(a)(8) ..... 48  
ER 901(a)..... 48

**Other Authorities**

Tegland, 3A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 33 (6th ed.) ..... 36
